PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYP	Ε:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CON	/EYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		·		
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Suzanne M. Paule	/			09/18/2003	
Jeffrey M. Brown				08/29/2003	
Irwin Butensky (De	ceased)			01/22/2004	
Dane R. Jackson	,			08/28/2003	
Van T. Pham				08/26/2003	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:			CTS. LLC		
Street Address:	6 Research [, 		
City:	Shelton				
State/Country:		UT			
Postal Code:	06484				
Property	[,] Туре		Number		
Application Number	er:	11650	0677		
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	2033270	6401			
Correspondence w			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	203-327				
	Docketing@ogrp.com				
Email:	no. <u>Ol-l</u>				
Correspondent Nar			Square 10th Floor		
Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	One Lar	ndmark	s Square, 10th Floor NNECTICUT 06901-2682		
Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	One Lar Stamfor	ndmark	•		
Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCK	One Lar Stamfor ET NUMBER:	ndmark	NNECTICUT 06901-2682		
	One Lar Stamfor ET NUMBER:	ndmark	NECTICUT 06901-2682 460.1791USQ2	PATENT	

Date:	09/11/2013
Total Attachments: 17	
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page1.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page2.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page3.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page4.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page5.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page6.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page7.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page8.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page9.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page10.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page11.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page12.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page13.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page14.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page15.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page16.tif
source=20130911_460_1791USQ2_Execute	ed_Assignment#page17.tif

ASSIGNMENT

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>SUZANNE M. PAULEY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 1700 North DuPont Highway, Apt. J304, Dover, Delaware 19901; <u>JEFFREY</u> <u>M. BROWN</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 6965F Northpark Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28216; <u>IRWIN BUTENSKY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 533 Winthrop Road, Teaneck, New Jersey 07666; <u>DANE R. JACKSON</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 502 Windy Hill Road, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525; and <u>VAN T. PHAM</u>, a citizen of United States, and a resident of 2577 Upper Kings Road, Dover, Delaware 19904; have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

RAPID EXPANSION TAMPON PLEDGET

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road</u>, Westport, Connecticut <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **July 16, 2003** and assigned Serial No. **10/620,397**, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and

PATENT REEL: 031185 FRAME: 0309

Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

Date: <u>9/18/a3</u>, 2003 Shaane M. Tank By: Suzanne M. Pauley STATE OF North Caulina)) SS COUNTY OF Mecklenburg) Sworn to before me this 18th day of September, 2003. Belenda Myry

Date:	, 2003			
	By:	Jeffrey M. Brown		
STATE OF)			
COUNTY OF) SS)			
Sworn to before me this	day of	, 2003.		

Notary

460.	1	791	USQ1
------	---	-----	------

, 2003	3	
	By:	Irwin Butensky
)		
) 33		
day of _		, 2003.
	Nota	ry
2003	•	
, 2003	, <u> </u>	Dane R. Jackson
)		
) SS)		
day of _		, 2003.
	Nota	rý
, 2003	By:	Van T. Pham
)		
) 88		
day of		, 2003.
	Nota	гу
) SS) day of _ , 2003) SS day of _ , 2003) SS) SS) SS) SS day of Nota , 2003) SS day of Nota , 2003 Nota Nota Nota Nota

ASSIGNMENT

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>SUZANNE M. PAULEY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 1700 North DuPont Highway, Apt. J304, Dover, Delaware 19901; <u>JEFFREY</u> <u>M. BROWN</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 6965F Northpark Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28216; <u>IRWIN BUTENSKY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 533 Winthrop Road, Teaneck, New Jersey 07666; <u>DANE R.</u> <u>JACKSON</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 502 Windy Hill Road, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525; and <u>VAN T. PHAM</u>, a citizen of United States, and a resident of 2577 Upper Kings Road, Dover, Delaware 19904; have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

RAPID EXPANSION TAMPON PLEDGET

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road</u>, Westport, Connecticut <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 2003 and assigned Serial No. 10/620,397, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and

PATENT REEL: 031185 FRAME: 0312

Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

, 2003 ______ By: Suzanne M. Pauley Date: STATE OF SS COUNTY OF Sworn to before me this _____ day of _____, 2003. Notary Date: <u>August 29</u>, 2003 <u>Jeffing MBrit</u> By: Jeffrey M. Brown STATE OF NC COUNTY Of Mecklerburg) iss Sworn to before me this 29 day of Que , 2003. Notary Public, Meoklecburg County, North Carolina My Commission Expires May 24, 2004 Notary

Date:	, 2003	3	
		By:	Irwin Butensky
STATE OF)) SS		
COUNTY OF)		· · · ·
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2003.
		Notar	у
Date:	2002		
Date:	, 2003	Ву:	Dane R. Jackson
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)SS)		
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2003.
		Notar	ý
Date:	, 2003	By:	Van T. Pham
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)) SS)		
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2003.
		Notar	у
		·	

ASSIGNMENT

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>SUZANNE M. PAULEY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 1700 North DuPont Highway, Apt. J304, Dover, Delaware 19901; <u>JEFFREY</u> <u>M. BROWN</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 6965F Northpark Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28216; <u>IRWIN BUTENSKY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 533 Winthrop Road, Teaneck, New Jersey 07666; <u>DANE R.</u> <u>JACKSON</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 502 Windy Hill Road, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525; and <u>VAN T. PHAM</u>, a citizen of United States, and a resident of 2577 Upper Kings Road, Dover, Delaware 19904; have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

RAPID EXPANSION TAMPON PLEDGET

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road, Westport, Connecticut</u> <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **July 16, 2003** and assigned Serial No. **10/620,397**, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and

> PATENT REEL: 031185 FRAME: 0315

Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

Date:	, 2004		Suzanne M. Pauley
		By:	Suzanne M. Pauley
STATE OF COUNTY OF)) SS)		
Sworn to before me this	_ day of _	<u> </u>	, 2004.
		Notar	y
Date:	, 2004	Ву:	Jeffrey M. Brown
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) SS)		
Sworn to before me this	_ day of		, 2004.
		Notary	/

		<u></u> By:	Lan Butushy Irwin Butensky
STATE OF Hew York) COUNTY OF her fall		2	.)
COUNTY OF Ken fal	SS	\sim	
Sworn to before me this $2 - 2$		Notar	GEORGE BRECHER Iny Public, State of New York No. 02BR5431510
		Com	No. 02BR5431510 nalified in New York County mission Expires July 31, 2008
Date:	_ , 2004	By:	Dane R. Jackson
STATE OF)			
) COUNTY OF	SS		
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2004.
		Notary	/
Date:	, 2004	By:	Van T. Pham
STATE OF			
) COUNTY OF	SS		
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2004.

Notary

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>SUZANNE M. PAULEY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 1700 North DuPont Highway, Apt. J304, Dover, Delaware 19901; <u>JEFFREY</u> <u>M. BROWN</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 6965F Northpark Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28216; <u>IRWIN BUTENSKY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 533 Winthrop Road, Teaneck, New Jersey 07666; <u>DANE R.</u> <u>JACKSON</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 502 Windy Hill Road, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525; and <u>VAN T. PHAM</u>, a citizen of United States, and a resident of 2577 Upper Kings Road, Dover, Delaware 19904; have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

RAPID EXPANSION TAMPON PLEDGET

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road</u>, Westport, Connecticut <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **July 16, 2003** and assigned Serial No. **10/620,397**, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and

PATENT REEL: 031185 FRAME: 0318

Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

Date:	, 2003	3	
		By:	Suzanne M. Pauley
STATE OF	,		
STATE OF)) SS		
COUNTY OF)		
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2003.
		Notar	у
Date:	2003		
Date:	,2000	By:	Jeffrey M. Brown
STATE OF)		
)) SS		
COUNTY OF)		
Sworn to before me this	day of	<u> </u>	, 2003.
		Notar	у
			-

2

.

Date:, 2003	3
	By: Irwin Butensky
STATE OF)) SS	
COUNTY OF)	
Sworn to before me this day of _	, 2003.
	Notary
Λ	
Date: <u>Aug 28</u> , 2003	By: Dane R. Jackson
STATE OF Pennsylvania)	
STATE OF Pennaylvania)) SS COUNTY OF Montgomeny)	
Sworn to before me this 28^{+h} day of	<u>August</u> , 2003.
Notarial Sea) Deborah Kirchhevel, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005	Keworah Kirchevel Notary
Dat	
Date:, 2003	By: Van T. Pham
STATE OF)	
) SS COUNTY OF)	
Sworn to before me this day of	, 2003.
	Notary

ASSIGNMENT

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, <u>SUZANNE M. PAULEY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 1700 North DuPont Highway, Apt. J304, Dover, Delaware 19901; <u>JEFFREY</u> <u>M. BROWN</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 6965F Northpark Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28216; <u>IRWIN BUTENSKY</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 533 Winthrop Road, Teaneck, New Jersey 07666; <u>DANE R.</u> <u>JACKSON</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 502 Windy Hill Road, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525; and <u>VAN T. PHAM</u>, a citizen of United States, and a resident of 2577 Upper Kings Road, Dover, Delaware 19904; have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

RAPID EXPANSION TAMPON PLEDGET

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road, Westport, Connecticut</u> <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **July 16, 2003** and assigned Serial No. **10/620,397**, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and

> PATENT REEL: 031185 FRAME: 0321

-

Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

Date:	, 2003	}	
		By:	Suzanne M. Pauley
STATE OF)) SS		
COUNTY OF)		
Sworn to before me this	day of _		, 2003.
		Notar	/
Date:	, 2003	r	
		By:	Jeffrey M. Brown
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) SS)		
Sworn to before me this	day of		, 2003.
		Notary	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

2

460.1791USQ1			
• -			
Date:	, 2003 B	y: Irwin Butensky	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)SS)		
Sworn to before me this	day of	, 2003.	
	N	otary	<u> </u>
Date:	, 2003		
	В	y: Dane R. Jackson	
STATE OF)) SS		
COUNTY OF) dav of	2002	
Sworn to before me this	day of		
	N	otary	
		al DI	
Date: 8-26	, 2003 B	y: Van T. Pham	_
STATE OF New Jersen)		
STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF Canden)SS)		
Sworn to before me this 26	_ day of <u>Av</u>	<u>ust</u> , 2003.	
	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$) the	
	Ň	otary	
		ROBERT T. JORGENSEN NOTARY FUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY	
		Commission Expires 2/14/2005	
		3	PATENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant(s):	Pauley et al.		2024	OFFICE
Serial No.:	10/620,397	IWANC	M SEP	CE DF
For:	RAPID EXPANSION TAMPON PLEDGET	ന ഗ	12	
Filed:	July 16, 2003	ECT	-92 -63	10 3E 0
Art Unit:	3762	2	 	5225
Confirmation No.:	9543			

Customer No.: 27,623

Attorney Docket No.: 460.1791USQ1

US Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

REQUEST FOR CORRECTION

Dear Sir:

Upon review of the above-identified Notice of Recordation of Assignment (copy enclosed), it is noted that the 'Doc Date' for one of the inventor's is incorrect.

Please correct the '<u>Doc Date</u>' of Fran Butensky from: January 22, 200<u>3</u> to: January 22, 200<u>4</u>

We look forward to receiving the corrected Recordation of Assignment in due course.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles N. J. Ruggiero Reg. No. 28,468 Attorney for Applicants Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle One Landmark Square, 10th Floor Stamford, CT 06901-2682

August 26, 2004

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, LLC

Playtex Products, LLC was originally formed on September 1, 1988 as Playtex Products, Inc. and converted to Playtex Products, LLC on October 1, 2008 and this Certificate was duly executed in accordance with Section 18-208 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

The Certificate of Formation of Playtex Products, LLC is hereby amended and restated as follows:

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company (hereinafter called the "limited liability company") is Playtex Products, LLC.

SECOND: The address of the registered office and the name and the address of the registered agent of the limited liability company required to be maintained by Section 18-104 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act are The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Amended and Restated Certificate of Formation on December 15, 2011.

Mark S. LaVigne, Vice President and

Secretary

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:48 PM 12/15/2011 FILED 04:42 PM 12/15/2011 SRV 111299099 - 2171383 FILE

3766491.2

PATENT REEL: 031185 FRAME: 0325

RECORDED: 09/11/2013